DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	16-SPPE-01
Project Title:	AltaGas Pomona Energy
TN #:	223013
Document Title:	Withdrawal of SPPE Application
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Judith Warmuth
Organization:	Stoel Rives LLP
Submitter Role:	Applicant
Submission Date:	3/22/2018 12:13:05 PM
Docketed Date:	3/22/2018



March 21, 2018

The Honorable Janea Scott, Presiding Member The Honorable Karen Douglas, Associate Member Hearing Office Raj Dixit California Energy Commission 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

Re:

Pomona Repower Project (16-SPPE-01)

AltaGas Pomona Energy Inc.'s Withdrawal of SPPE Application

Dear Commissioners and Hearing Officer Dixit:

AltaGas Pomona Energy Inc. ("AltaGas Pomona") herein withdraws the Application for Small Power Plant Exemption ("Application") for the Pomona Repower Project. AltaGas Pomona appreciates Energy Commission Staff's review and consideration of the SPPE Application to date; however, AltaGas Pomona will not be moving forward with the project as proposed in the Application. AltaGas Pomona therefore requests that Energy Commission Staff discontinue all work on the Application and that the withdrawal be effective as of the date of this correspondence.

Moreover, upon submission of the SPPE Application on March 21, 2016, pursuant to the CEC Siting Regulations, AltaGas Pomona paid a deposit in the amount of \$200,000.00 for Staff's review and processing of the Application. Specifically, pursuant to Title 20, California Code of Regulations, section 2308(b), we request that any funds remaining in the account for this matter be refunded.¹

Finally, as required by Title 20, California Code of Regulations, sections 1707 and 1709, I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California as to the truth and accuracy of this withdrawal.

Should anyone have questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (469) 904-5208.

Respectfully,

Peter Ledig

Vice President Business Development

¹ Title 20, California Code of Regulations, section 2308(b) states, in pertinent part, "[i]f in the final accounting the deposits exceed the actual costs incurred by the Commission, the excess shall be refunded."



cc: Leonidas Payne, Siting Project Manager, California Energy Commission Andrew Y. Lee, Sr. Engineering Manager, South Coast Air Quality Management District Nancy Matthews, Sierra Research/Trinity Consultants Melissa A. Foster, Stoel Rives LLP